

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
GAINESVILLE DIVISION**

ALACHUA COUNTY EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. RUBOTTOM, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-00111-MW-HTC

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Table of Contents

OVERVIEW AND SUMMARY1

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND3

A. The Pre-SB 256 Constitutional and Statutory Landscape.....3

B. SB 256’s New Restrictions and Burdens on Disfavored Unions.....5

 1. Section 1’s Compelled-Speech Requirements6

 2. Section 3’s Invalidation of Payroll Deduction Clauses in Existing Contracts7

PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION STANDARD.....9

ARGUMENT10

I. THE PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS10

 A. Section 1 of SB 256 Violates the First Amendment by Compelling Disfavored Unions to Communicate a Government-Drafted Message to Their Prospective Members10

 1. Section 1 Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny10

 2. Section 1 Does Not Come Close to Passing Strict Scrutiny.....14

 B. Section 3 of SB 256 Violates the Contracts Clause, Without Justification, By Abrogating Payroll-Deduction Provisions Currently in Effect.....19

 1. Section 3 Substantially Impairs Existing Labor Contracts.....19

 2. Section 3’s Impairment of Contractual Rights Is Not Reasonable and Necessary to Achieve a Legitimate and Important Public Purpose22

 C. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Succeed on the Merits of their First Amendment Challenge to Section 3 Because its Selective Ban on Payroll Deduction Is a Façade for Viewpoint Discrimination.....24

II. ADDITIONAL PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION FACTORS OVERWHELMINGLY FAVOR GRANTING PROVISIONAL RELIEF.....28

 A. Plaintiffs Will Suffer Irreparable Harm if Sections 1 and 3 Are Not Enjoined Before Their July 1 Effective Date.....28

- 1. Section 1 Will Inflict Imminent Irreparable Harm.28
- 2. Section 3 Will Inflict Additional and Distinct Irreparable Harms. ...30
- B. Preliminary Injunctive Relief Would Preserve the Status Quo and Cause No Harm to Defendants or to the Public Interest.....33
 - 1. The Irreparable Harm Inflicted by Section 1 Clearly Outweighs Non-existent Harm from Maintaining the Status Quo.33
 - 2. The Irreparable Harm Inflicted by Section 3 Likewise Outweighs the Non-existent Harm from Maintaining the Status Quo.34
- CONCLUSION35

Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allied Structural Steel Co. v. Spannaus</i> , 438 U.S. 234 (1978).....	23
<i>Anderson Fed’n of Tchrs. v. Rokita</i> , 546 F. Supp. 3d 733 (S.D. Ind. 2021).....	20, 21, 32
<i>Bell South v. MCI Metro Access, LLC</i> , 425 F.3d 964 (11th Cir. 2005)	35
<i>Conn. State Police Union v. Rovella</i> , 494 F. Supp. 3d 210 (D. Conn. 2020).....	32
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Deerfield Med. Ctr. v. City of Deerfield Beach</i> , 661 F.2d 328 (5th Cir. Unit B 1981)	32
<i>Donohue v. Mangano</i> , 886 F. Supp. 2d 126 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	33
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974).....	31
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	29
<i>Energy Rsrvs. Grp. v. Kansas Power & Light Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 400 (1983).....	22, 23
<i>Equip. Mfrs. Inst. v. Janklow</i> , 300 F.3d 842 (8th Cir. 2002)	22
<i>FF Cosms. FL, Inc. v. City of Miami Beach</i> , 866 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2017)	9, 29, 33

Girl Scouts of Manitou Council, Inc. v. Girl Scouts of Am., Inc.,
549 F.3d 1079 (7th Cir. 2008)31

Herman v. Loc. 1011, United Steelworkers,
207 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2000)27

In re Hubbard,
803 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2015)25

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp.,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....12

Ill. Republican Party v. Pritzker,
973 F.3d 760 (7th Cir. 2020)31

Janus v. AFSCME,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....10

Johanns v. Livestock Mktg. Ass’n,
544 U.S. 550 (2005).....11

KH Outdoor, LLC v. City of Trussville,
458 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2006)29

Leathers v. Medlock,
499 U.S. 439 (1991).....25

Mich. State AFL-CIO v. Schuette,
847 F.3d 800 (6th Cir. 2017)20, 23, 32

Michel-Trapaga v. City of Gainesville,
907 F. Supp. 1508 (N.D. Fla. 1995)29

Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advocs. v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....13, 17, 26, 27

NLRB v. Fin. Inst. Emps., Loc. 1182,
475 U.S. 192 (1986).....6

Odebrecht Constr., Inc. v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Transp.,
715 F.3d 1268 (11th Cir. 2013)30, 35

Palm Beach Junior Coll. Bd. of Trs. v. United Faculty,
425 So. 2d 1221 (Fla. 1985)6

Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Loc. Educators’ Ass’n,
460 U.S. 37 (1983).....25

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984).....13

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....24, 27

Sveen v. Melin,
138 S. Ct. 1815 (2018).....*passim*

Thomas v. Collins,
323 U.S. 516 (1945).....12, 13

U.S. Dep’t of Agric. v. Moreno,
413 U.S. 528 (1973).....28

U.S. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey,
431 U.S. 1 (1977).....21, 22

United States v. Schultz,
565 F.3d 1353 (11th Cir. 2009)32

WEAC v. Walker,
705 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2013)25

West Virginia Board of Education v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....10, 11, 14, 15

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015).....12

Ysursa v. Pocatello Educ. Ass’n,
555 U.S. 353 (2009).....25, 26, 27

Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel,
471 U.S. 626 (1985).....13

Constitutions

Art. I, §6, Fla. Const.....4, 15
U.S. Const., art. I, §10, cl. 1.....19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....35

Statutes

Ch. 74-100, §3, Laws of Fla..21
Ch. 77-343, §10, Laws of Fla.21
Fla. Stat. §447.201 (2022).....4
Fla. Stat. §447.205 (2022).....4
Fla. Stat. §447.207 (2022).....4
Fla. Stat. §447.301 (2022).....24
Fla. Stat. §447.303 (2022).....34
Fla. Stat. §447.305(2)(c) (2022)16
Fla. Stat. §447.401 (2022).....6
Fla. Stat. §447.501(1)(e) (2022)4
